
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 27 November 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
23 November. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 
 

3. York Central Update   (Pages 3 - 30) 
 Members will receive a report and presentation on the York Central 

Project. 
 
 

4. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council 
Motions   

(Pages 31 - 50) 

 This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
January 2023. 
 
 

5. Schedule of Petitions   (Pages 51 - 70) 
 This report provides Members with details of new petitions received 

to date since the last report to the Committee in January 2023. 
 



 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 71 - 72) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

27 November 2023 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place  

 
York Central Update 

Summary 

1. The Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have requested an update on York Central.  This is a short 
covering report to introduce the item, which will be supplemented by a 
Presentation, Annex 1, and a verbal update at the Scrutiny meeting 
itself. 

Background 

2. The delivery of York Central has been a council ambition for decades, 
with the site considered integral to planning for the future of the city.  
There have been evolving planning policy positions through the late 
1990’s and early 2000’s and there was a failed attempt at a commercial 
redevelopment where Network Rail had selected a preferred developer 
just ahead of the financial crash of 2007/8. 

 
3. The turning point came in 2015 when the council approved 

development funding and also secured One Public Estate (OPE) 
funding to appoint a project manager on behalf of the York Central 
Partnership – Homes England, Network Rail (the majority landowners) 
NRM and City of York Council. 

 
4. A period of intense project development activity followed; an access 

options report was agreed by Exec in 2017, paving the way for the 
development of an outline masterplan and the submission of an outline 
planning application in Aug 2018, that was formally approved in 
December 2019.  This masterplan sets the parameters for development 
with an anticipated build out over 10-15 years. 

 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

5. The key York Central metrics are illustrated here, demonstrating the 
significant economic, housing and transport benefits that the project will 
deliver for the city and wider region –  

 

 
 

 
 
6. The Outline Planning approval was followed by the first reserved 

matters application for the key access infrastructure: a bridge over the 
ECML at Water End; with a spine road and dedicated / segregated 
pedestrian and cycle routes running through the site and ultimately 
joining Leeman Road at the head of the Leeman Road tunnel linking to 
the city centre.  This application was approved in Nov 2019. 

 
7. The progress of the York Central project is documented by the 11 

Executive reports listed in the background papers section of the report 
below spanning the period 2017 – 2022. 

 
Consultation  

8. There was significant engagement with public, residents, and 
communities through the My York Central project specifically in the 
early part of 2018 as the masterplan options were developed. There 
were also specific engagements on the infrastru
[...]
-diversity net gain and 
climate change adaptation. 

 
16. The delivery of York Central is also a key economic growth component 

of the draft York Local Plan, providing the location for office space (up 
to 88,000m2) and new homes – up to 2500 - with 20% affordable over 
the life of the development. 

 
 
Implications 

17. There are no implications from this report as it is only a project update 
for Scrutiny at this stage.  

Risk Management 
 

18. This is an update report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions required. 
 

19. This is a complex partnership project.  A risk register is maintained by 
the delivery partners, which is actively managed through the project 
governance processes. 

 
Recommendations 

20. That Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee receives the York Central update with a further update 
scheduled in March 2024 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on this key project for the city. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Head of Regeneration, 
David Warburton 
 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:    

Housing, Economy & 
Regeneration  
david.warburton@york.gov.uk  

 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17/11/23 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Previous Executive Reports: 
 
15 November 2017- York Central – Preferred Access Route and Preparation for Planning 
15 March 2018 York - Central - York Central Access Construction 
21June 2018 - York Central Master Plan and Partnership Agreement 
30 August 2018 - York Central Update - Western Access 
29 November 2018 - York Central Enterprise Zone Investment Case 
17 January 2019 - York Central Partnership Legal Agreement 
18 July 2019 - York Central Partnership Update 
24 October 2019 - York Central Update 
23 July 2020 - York Central Update 
22 April 2021 - York Central and York Station Gateway Update 
21 April 2022 - York Central Enterprise Zone Funding Agreement 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 York Central Update Presentation 
 

Page 8

mailto:david.warburton@york.gov.uk


Corporate Services, Climate Change 

and Scrutiny Management Committee

 - 27 November 2023

York Central Update

David Warburton – Head of Regeneration

P
age 9

melleja
Text Box
Annex 1

melleja_1
Text Box



https://www.yorkcentral.info/

P
age 10



Site Aerial – c2010
P

age 11



Outline Application extent
P

age 12



City 
Centre

Scale & Location

45 Ha

Space for up to:

2,500 homes,

88,000 sqm B1a,

12,000 sqm leisure.

Unprecedented scale in 

York’s history

York 
Central

P
age 13



P
age 14



Design Development - OPA: Illustrative Masterplan
P

age 15



residential Commercial (Office Led)Mixed-Uses

Design Development OPA: Masterplan Blocks & Massing
P

age 16



Design Development OPA: Masterplan Movement 
P

age 17



Key dates / project progress

• Outline Planning submission – Aug 2018

• Outline Planning Approval  – Dec 2019

• Funding confirmed to Homes England – Sept 2020

• Reserved Matters App – Infrastructure – Nov 2020

• Enabling works completed by CYC – May 2022

• NRM Central Hall – planning consent - Aug 2022

• Main infrastructure works commenced – Sept 2022

• Additional EZ support – subject to Devolution – July 2023

• Developer Partner announcement – Nov 2023

P
age 18



York Station Frontage

❖York Station Front masterplan, which looks to 
improve the use of space in front of York 
Station -  planning permission granted in 
2021

❖The project will see Queen Street Bridge 
demolished to create extra space, which 
would then be used to separate vehicle, 
pedestrian and cycle access – and new open 
space revealing long-hidden views of the City 
Walls

❖Enabling works have now been completed 
and Sisk appointed as contractor for the main 
highway and public realm works including the 
removal of the bridge.

P
age 19



NRM 2025 Vision 

❖  A transformative vision for 2025 
marking the museum’s 50th anniversary 
and 200th anniversary of the railways;

❖New Central Hall received planning 
permission in August 2022

❖Wonderlab - first phase now open

❖Enabling works for Central Hall 
underway

P
age 20



Museum Square
P

age 21



A Government Hub ?

❖The Levelling-Up White Paper specified York as a 
location for Cabinet Office jobs, but the location 
remains tbc; work is ongoing

❖Opportunity for Government to capture a broader 
skills pool of people from York and the Yorkshire 
region, given the city’s excellent connections. 

❖Potential to create career pathways to enable those 
people to have a full, varied career in the civil 
service without having to be based in London.

❖The quality of the York Central site, located next to 
York station, is among the best in the North of 
England and is expected to attract high quality 
occupiers. A governmental presence on the site 
would provide additional impetus to the site that 
has the potential to be an enabler for growth as 
part of the Government’s levelling up agenda

P
age 22



P
age 23



Progress on site
P

age 24



Looking North

P
age 25



Looking North – to Water End
P

age 26



Looking East

P
age 27



Site Aerial – c2010
P

age 28



P
age 29



Progress – Opportunities / Challenges

❖ Incoming Developer / Investor Partner

❖ Achieving ambitions – Business Space / Housing

❖Sustainability Standards

❖ NRM Transformation

❖ Improving connectivity

❖ Riverside Path

❖ Wilton Rise Bridge connection

❖ New Public Space / Park

❖ Green Space / Trees / Biodiversity

❖ New facilities - Health & Well Being

P
age 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and  
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

27 November 2023 

Report of the Director of Governance 
 
Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides information on approved Council motions since 

January 2023, when this Committee last considered an update.  
Wherever possible due to more pressing work plan commitments, the 
Committee endeavours to monitor approved Council Motions biannually. 
 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting in May 2022, the Committee confirmed its aim to ensure a 
transparent and regular monitoring process was in place in relation to 
approved Council motions.  It also noted that the Council Management 
Team (CMT) continued to monitor motions agreed at Council meetings to 
ensure delivery of any agreed actions.  The Committee felt that receiving 
a bi-annual report on progress, following on from consideration by CMT, 
would provide a robust and transparent platform for ensuring delivery of 
agreed Council motions and actions.  
 

3. Annex A to this report includes details of motions approved by Full 
Council since January 2023, showing progress against implementation of 
any agreed actions.  
 

Analysis 
 

4. The approved resolutions relating to motions have, where possible, been 
split down in Annex A into easier to read actions. Each action has been 
assigned a relevant directorate ‘owner’, and each responsible Officer has 
agreed to keep relevant Members informed of progress.  In addition, 
CMT are able to review the schedule attached after every Council 
meeting, setting appropriate actions.  
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 4



 

Consultation 
  

5. CMT has been consulted on the process of monitoring approved Council 
motions and have acknowledged collective responsibility for ensuring 
appropriate implementation of agreed motions. CMT will continue to 
monitor the attached schedule and progress and set appropriate action 
owners after every Council meeting. 
  

Options 
 

6. This report is provided for transparency purposes and is therefore for 
information only. 

  
Council Plan 2023-27 

 

7. Whilst this report does not in itself materially affect how the work of 
scrutiny can support and develop the Council’s overall priorities set out in 
the new Council Plan 2023-27, the proper and effective implementation 
of approved Council motions can contribute to those priorities dependent 
upon the area of concern being addressed in those motions.  

  
Implications 

 

8. There are no financial, equalities, legal, information technology, crime & 
disorder, sustainability or other implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report.  However, there may, of course, be 
implications associated with the implementation of any of the motions 
listed in Annex A, which will be addressed by responsible officers.  

 
Risk Management 

 
9. Clearly, if the implementation of approved Council motions is not 

satisfactorily monitored, there is a risk to the organisation around the 
delivery of democratically taken resolutions.   

 
Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of Annex A to this report. 
 
Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and implementing 

approved Council motion resolutions remain sufficiently 
robust. 

 
 

Page 32



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance  

Report Approved  Date 17/11/ 2023 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
Annex A – ‘Live’ Council Motions 

Page 33

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
Council Motions 

   

 

Date Title Motion & Resolutions Lead Officer / 
Executive Member 

Actions taken 

15/12/2022 Delivering Effective 
Customer Services 
to York Residents 

Council resolves to request that the Executive, including as part of its 
current budget preparations:  

 publicly acknowledges the hard work of customer services 
staff and the impact of increased workloads on their ability to 
m
[...]
lic meeting of the 
council’s Executive outlining: the plans and update on 
preparations to introduce mandatory voter ID for the May 
2023 local election in York  

 

Ian Floyd / Bryn 
Roberts 

Report to be tabled at March’s Executive 
Meeting.   
 

   the potential cost as well as consideration of any practical 
issues involved in issuing postal vote application forms to 
every eligible voter on the Electoral Register in York.use the 
council’s communications function to regularly promote 
postal voting, and frequently in the months prior to an 
election. 

Ian Floyd / Bryn 
Roberts 

Ongoing 

 

  

P
age 36



   

 

3 
 

Date Title Motion & Resolutions Lead Officer / 
Executive Member 

Actions taken 

15/12/2022 Introduction of 
Council Tax 
Premium for 
Second Homes 

Council therefore resolves to:  

 Request officers to bring a paper to a meeting of the 
Executive outlining the implications and options for 
implementing a 100% council tax premium of second homes 
in York, with a view to implementing the policy once national 
legislation has been granted Royal assent.  

Pauline Stuchfield   

   Request the Chief Operating Officer to write to relevant 
Minsters on behalf of the Council in support of the 
introduction of the council tax premium for second homes 
and seek assurance that loopholes that could see second 
home owners avoid the payment of the premium will be 
addressed. 

Pauline 
Stuchfield/Ian 

Floyd 

 

 

  

P
age 37



   

 

4 
 

Date Title Motion & Resolutions Lead Officer / 
Executive Member 

Actions taken 

23/03/23 Care Leavers’ 
Transport Costs 

Council therefore resolves to request that following May’s elections, 
the new Executive consider what additional offer could be made to 
Care Leavers including assessing the feasibility of also offering care 
leavers the option of: 

 Financial assistance with annual bus travel, a 16–25 rail card 
and discounted access to the TIER e-cycle/ e-scooter scheme 
up to the age of 25; 

 
[...]
aign; 

  

   Request that through the Purple Flag Working Group, officers 
work with partners to help implement the aims of this 
campaign; 

Neil Ferris / 
 Pauline Stuchfield  

 

 

   Ask the Licensing Committee to undertake policy consultation 
work on encouraging licence holders to offer free transport to 
workers for getting home safely after 11pm, with a view to 
this recommendation being added under ‘Night-time safety’ 
provisions when the Statement of Licensing Policy is next 
reviewed; 

Executive 
Members /  
Neil Ferris  

 

   Support the introduction of legal requirements for training 
transport workers on preventing gender-based violence, 
sexual assault and harassment on public transport and private 
hire vehicles; 

Pauline Stuchfield 
 

 

   Publicly call for improvement to late night and off-peak 
transport service provision to provide extra night services, as 
well as work with employers to discuss funding for 
supplementary taxi travel; 

Executive 
Members  

 

 

   Publicly call for the lowering of bus fares and opposition to 
any cuts to public transport funding and write to our two 
Members of Parliament to outline the Council’s support for 
the Get Me Home Safely campaign and ask them to use their 
positions to achieve these aims and resolutions; 

Executive 

Members  

 

 

   Publicly call for the municipal ownership of buses to be 
actively considered and lessons learned from the experience 
of other cities and regions, including the bus franchising 
systems being pursued by Labour Metro Mayors in West 
Yorkshire, Liverpool City Region and Greater Manchester, in 
order to lower prices and improve service provision, 
especially for night-time and off-peak services; 

Executive 

Members  

 

 

P
age 49



   

 

16 
 

   Make representation to appropriate sub-regional and 
national government to bring forward national minimum 
standards for taxis and private hire, as per the 
recommendations of the 2018 national Task and Fi
[...]
essed. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. Members should, however, be aware of 
the reputational risk to the Council if it fails to ensure appropriate 
consideration is given to petitions from the public.     

 
Recommendations 

 

11. Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note the schedule of petitions recorded since January 2023; 
 

(ii) Review the petitions and actions planned or taken and identify 
any further actions they consider necessary or appropriate in line 
with the options available under the Council’s Petitions Scheme, 
as set out at paragraphs 6 and 7 above. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional role in 

relation to petitions. 
  

Contact Details: 
 
Author: 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 

dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  

Report Approved  Date 
 

26/11/2023 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Appendix 2 of Council Constitution – Petitions Scheme 
 
Annex B – Schedule of petitions received since December 2021 

Page 53

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 
Reviewed: May 2022 

 
 

Appendix 2 - Petitions Scheme 

 

1     City of York Council is committed to involving local people in its 

decision making. For some years, it has been operating a public 

participation scheme enabling members of the public to attend 

meetings and speak on an issue. It has also responded to petitions 

from the public, received in an number of ways e.g. through a Ward 

Councillor submitting a petition on behalf of a consti
[...]
rom witnesses and making 

recommendations to the appropriate person or Member 

making the decisions; 

e) Referring the matter to Full Council for debate according 

to the significance of the issues  

8.3     CCSMC will have the right to call for reports and undertake 

reviews in relation to petitions where it is concerned that they 

have not been dealt with properly. 

 

Page 59

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgePetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1


City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 
Reviewed: May 2022 

 
 

8.4     The relevant Executive Member may also be required to consider 

the petition to agree appropriate actions, depending upon the 

issues raised. 

 

8.5     If the petition relates to an operational Highways matter, for 

example a traffic regulation order or Respark, it will be referred 

directly to the relevant Executive Member and will not be 

considered by CCSMC. 

8.6     If the petition/ePetition is about something over which the council 

has no direct control e.g. the local railway or hospital, we may 

refer it to the Council’s relevant partner organisation, and where 

appropriate, may work with them to respond to the petition. 

 

9         Getting Involved When Your Petition Is Considered 

 

9.1      A petitioner may choose to attend any meeting where their 

petition/ePetition is to be considered to listen to the debate, or 

register to speak at the meeting via the Council’s Public 

Participation Scheme. This scheme enables participants to 

address Councillors before they debate the issues raised. 

 

10       What happens next? 

 

10.1    The petition/ePetition organiser will receive notification of the 

outcome of their petition. Where a petition/ePetition has been 

considered at a public meeting, information on the
[...]
Without 
- working with Yorkshire 
Water, Persimmon and 
RedRow to resolve all 
outstanding issues. 

Presented to 
Full Council by 
Cllr. D Smalley 
on 23 March 
2023. 

138 Dave Atkinson / 
James Gilchrist 

 
Helene 

Vergereau 

Executive 

Member for 

Economy and 

Transport 

Decision Session 

12.07.23 Resolved: i. That the 

issues which hindered 

the adoption process 

be noted.  ii.  That the 

actions taken by the 

Council officers to 

date to seek to 

resolve those issues 

be noted.  Iii.  That the 

Executive Member 

support continued 

efforts by officers of 

the Council to find a 

solution to the issues, 

working with 

Persimmon, Redrow 

and Yorkshire Water.  

Iv.  That a meeting 

with the ward 

Councillors, 

Persimmon, Redrow 

and Yorkshire Water 

be held. 

To be received 

by CSMC 

27/11/23 

  

P
age 66



Petition Details Petition Type No of 
Signatures 

Responsible 
Officer 

Decision maker Date of 
Consideration 

Action Agreed Date of CSMC 

Consideration 

& Outcome 

190.  Garrow Hill 
Avenue, petition for 
inclusion in the 
Residents Parking Zone 

Sent via email 
from Cllr M 
Pavlovic 9 
April. 

15 Dave Atkinson / 
Darren Hobson 

Executive 

Member for 

Economy and 

Transport  

12.09.23 Resolved:  That the 

addition of this area to 

the residents parking 

waiting list was 

approved and the 

extent of the potential 

consultation area was 

considered when it 

reaches the top of the 

list. 

To be received 

by CSMC 

27/11/23 

191.  Improve Road 
Safety – Hopgrove, York 
A1036 Malton Road 

E-petition sent 
via email 
received 10 
May from Kelly 
Dunn 

101 Dave Atkinson Executive 

Member for 

Economy and 

Transport  

12.09.23 Resolved:  More 

detailed work on 

measure was 

requested and would 

be considered as part 

of the Transport 

Capital Programme in 

2024/25. 

To be received 

by CSMC 

27/11/23 

192.  Requesting the 
setting up of “Resident’s 
only parking” in Farrar 
Street, York, YO10
[...]
9
	Slide 10: Key dates / project progress
	Slide 11: York Station Frontage
	Slide 12: NRM 2025 Vision 
	Slide 13: Museum Square
	Slide 14: A Government Hub ?
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Progress on site
	Slide 17: Looking North
	Slide 18: Looking North – to Water End
	Slide 19: Looking East
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Progress – Opportunities / Challenges


	4 Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	Annex A Motions Report

	5 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A_Appendix 2- Petitions Scheme
	Annex B Petitions Schedule 271123

	6 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 27 November 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, 
Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, 
Widdowson, Wells (Substitute for Cllr Baxter) 
and Nicholls (Substitute for Cllr Rowley) 

Apologies Councillors Baxter and Rowley 

In Attendance  Councillor Lomas (Executive Member,  
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human  
Rights, Equality and Inclusion) 

Officers Present Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
David Warburton, Head of Regeneration 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 
Ruth Barton, Senior Lawyer 

 

15. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In respect of item 3 (the York Central Update), Cllr Merrett noted that he 
had been involved in making representations on the earlier planning 
applications for the site, which had since been determined. 

 
 
16. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but that the registered 
speaker was not in attendance at the meeting. 

 
 
17. York Central Update (5.34 pm)  
 



The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of Regeneration provided an 
update for Members on the York Central project. The Corporate Director of 
Place outlined the council’s current and potential future role in the project. 
The Head of Regeneration noted that the York Central development had 
been a longstanding element of the city’s ambition for growth, and drew 
attention to the significant economic, housing, transport and sustainability 
benefits that the project would deliver for the city and wider region. 
 
[Cllr Nicholls arrived at 5.38pm, Cllr J Burton at 5.44pm]. 
 
The officers responded to a variety of questions from Members which 
covered the financial situation and the Council’s exposure to risk, the 
appointment of a lead developer partner/investor, the possibility of 
increasing the proportion of affordable homes on the site, the timetable for 
the delivery of the various phases of the project, Enterprise Zone funding 
and the devolution deal, the opportunity for a Government Hub on the site, 
infrastructure development, rail connectivity, the number of jobs that would 
be created, disability access, and lessons learned from community 
engagement around the project. 
 
During the discussion, officers noted that they were awaiting an 
announcement on the lead developer and that more information would be 
forthcoming following the announcement. 
 
Resolved:  That the York Central update be received with a further 

update scheduled in March 2024. 

 

Reason: To keep the committee updated on this key project for 

the city. 

 

[Cllrs Lomas and Taylor left the meeting at 7.11pm]. 
 
 
18. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 
(7.11 pm)  
 

The Head of Democratic and Scrutiny Services provided an update on the 

monitoring and tracking of approved Council motions. She drew attention to 

Annex A to the report, which included details of motions approved by Full 

Council since January 2023, showing progress against implementation of 

any agreed actions. A written update was provided on the Introduction of 

Council Tax Premium for Second Homes motion; this stated that the 

relevant bill had not been passed to give Local Authorities the necessary 



powers to fulfil this.  The same decision would be included in the budget 

papers to come into effect April 2025, should the Act be passed in time. 

 

[Cllr Merrett left the meeting at 7.21pm]. 

 

The officer responded to questions from members on the progress and 

implementation of motions and the form in which the information was 

presented to the committee.  

 

Resolved:   

i. That the contents of Annex A to the report be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair review the format of 

future motions reports in consultation with 

Democratic Services officers. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that processes for monitoring and 

implementing approved Council motion resolutions remain 

sufficiently robust. 

 
 
19. Schedule of Petitions (7.25 pm)  
 

The Democracy and Member Support Manager provided an update on the 

schedule of petitions, covering petitions received since January 2023.  

 

The officer responded to questions from members on the presentation of 

the schedule and mechanisms for monitoring the progress of petitions. 

 

Resolved:  

i. That the schedule of petitions recorded since 

January 2023 be noted; 

ii. That the Chair and Vice-Chair review the format of 

the schedule of petitions in consultation with 

Democratic Services officers, with a view to a 

further report coming to the committee. 
 

Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional 

role in relation to petitions. 

 
 
20. Work Plan (7.42pm)  
 



Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.44 pm]. 


